





May 24, 1991

Ronald B. Turovsky

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips

11355 West Olympic Blvd.

Los Angeles  CA  90064







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-91-237

Dear Mr. Turovsky:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because you have not identified the committee on whose behalf you are seeking advice, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed). 


Your letter correctly summarizes my advice.  Contributions must be reported as of the date received and not as of the date deposited.  (See Part 1. of the "recordkeeping" section of the "Information Manual on Campaign Disclosure Provisions of the Political Reform Act" applicable to the type of committee you represent.)  Nothing in the Act prohibits a committee from depositing checks received between October and December of 1990 that were misplaced until April 1991.  However, the checks must be reported on campaign disclosure statements for the period in which the checks were actually received.  Therefore, the committee must amend its campaign disclosure statements for the period during which the checks were received to disclose the contributions.


A copy of your letter is enclosed for your convenience.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance and








  Analysis Division

Enclosures
